the summons in the action, or at any time thereafter before final judgment, and shall be attested in the name of the presiding judge of the court from which the same shall issue, and sealed with the seal of the court."

Injunction may be granted at time of issuing summons. SECTION 3. Section three of chapter one hundred and twenty-nine of the revised statutes, entitled "of injunctions and writs of ne exeat, and of receivers," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 3. The injunction may be granted at the time of the issuing of the summons in the action, or at any time afterward before judgment, upon its appearing satisfactorily to the court or judge, or court commissioner, by the affidavit of the plaintiff or any other person, that sufficient grounds exist therefor. A copy of the affidavit must be served with the injunction."

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1864.

## CHAPTER 394.

[Published April 26, 1864.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to encourage the formation of corporations for mining, smelting or manufacturing iron, copper, quicksliver or other ores or minerals, and for other manufacturing purposes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Provisions applicable to lead ore.

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to encourage the formation of corporations for mining, smelting or manufacturing iron, copper, lead, quicksilver or other ores or minerals, and for other manufacturing purposes," is hereby applied in all respects to lead ore.

Tax on lead mining companics. SECTION 2. All corporations formed under the provisions of said chapter one hundred and sixty-six, for the purpose of mining and manufacturing lead, shall pay into the state treasury a tax of twenty-five cents per ton thereon, to be paid at the same time and in the same manner and under the same restrictions as

other taxes are required to be paid by section twentyone of said chapter one hundred and sixty-six.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER 895.

[Published April 25, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Oshkosh to issue bonds for purposes herein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Osh- City may are kosh are hereby authorized to erect a draw or turn Fox river. bridge across Fox river, from a point at or near the foot (south end) of Ferry street, in said city, to some convenient point on the south side of said Fox river, so as to strike at or near the north end of Kansas street, in the third ward of said city.

SECTION 2. The common council of the city of Osh-question to be submitted to kosh shall have power to submit to the qualified elec- vote. tors of said city, the question whether said city shall issue bonds as hereinafter provided to build the bridge mentioned in the preceding section of this act, by giving at least three weeks' public notice of the time and place or places of voting upon the said question, in a public newspaper printed and published in said city, in the English language, and stating in such notice the amount of said bonds, which are not to exceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars. The question shall be de- Form of ballots, cided by ballot, those in favor of issuing bonds casting a ballot upon which shall be printed or written the words, "for issuing bridge bonds," and those opposed to issuing bonds, by casting a ballot upon which shall be written or printed the words, "against issuing bridge bonds." Such question may be submitted at any general election, or at a special election held for that purpose, and said votes shall be returned and canvassed in the same manner as at other city elections.